

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Womack to Reengrossed House Bill No. 460 by Representative McFarland

AMENDMENT NO. 1

Delete Senate Committee Amendment Nos. 65 and 71 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 3 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 1, delete lines 11 through 13 and at the beginning of line 14, insert a quote ""

AMENDMENT NO. 3

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 10 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 3, between lines 31 and 32 insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
to the Management and Finance Program for
rice marketing \$ 6,500,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 56 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 9, delete lines 14 through 18 and at the beginning of line 19, insert a quote ""

AMENDMENT NO. 5

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 59 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 9, delete lines 32 through 35 and at the beginning of line 36, insert a quote ""

AMENDMENT NO. 6

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 14, delete lines 5 and 6, and insert the following:

"to Jefferson Parish Public Schools for
Lincoln Elementary \$ 50,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 14, line 24, delete "USS Kidd" and insert "Louisiana Veterans Museum Foundation"

AMENDMENT NO. 8

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 15, delete lines 34 through 36

1 AMENDMENT NO. 9

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
3 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 15, line 38, after "Acadiana" insert
4 "Foundation"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 10

6 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
7 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 17, delete lines 8 and 9

8 AMENDMENT NO. 11

9 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
10 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 17, at the end of line 41, delete "\$20,000"
11 and insert "\$100,000"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 12

13 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
14 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 18, delete line 20 and insert the following:

15 "to the St. Mary Parish Center of Hope/ARC \$ 140,000"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 13

17 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
18 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 18, line 33, delete "to the Bedico
19 Community Center for" and insert "to the Tangipahoa Parish Government for the Bedico
20 Community Center for"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 14

22 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
23 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 19, at the end of line 24, delete "\$1,500,000"
24 and insert "\$500,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 15

26 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
27 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 19, delete lines 38 through 40

28 AMENDMENT NO. 16

29 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
30 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 20, delete lines 30 through 32

31 AMENDMENT NO. 17

32 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
33 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 21, line 25, delete "city" and insert "town"
34 and at the end of line 25, delete ""

35 AMENDMENT NO. 18

36 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
37 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 23, at the end of line 26, delete "\$500,000"
38 and insert "\$450,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 19

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
3 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 24, line 13, delete "Arc" and insert "ARC"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 20

5 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
6 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 25, delete lines 8 through 10

7 AMENDMENT NO. 21

8 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
9 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 25, delete lines 34 and 35

10 AMENDMENT NO. 22

11 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
12 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 29, at the end of line 17, delete "\$150,000"
13 and insert "\$180,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 23

15 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
16 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 30, line 15, delete "sidewalk repairs" and
17 insert "operations"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 24

19 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
20 and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 32, line 27, after "Feliciana" and before
21 "Sheriff's" insert "Parish" and at the end of line 27, delete ""

22 AMENDMENT NO. 25

23 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
24 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 33, delete lines 16 through 17, and insert the
25 following:

26 "to the city of Covington for the Boys & Girls
27 Clubs of Metro Louisiana, Inc. for the
28 Covington Club \$ 1,000,000"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 26

30 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81, proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance
31 and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 35, delete lines 9 and 10, and insert the
32 following:

33 "to the town of Albany Police Department \$ 100,000"

34 AMENDMENT NO. 27

35 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
36 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 36, at the end of line 27, delete "\$79,090"
37 and insert "\$150,000"

38 AMENDMENT NO. 28

39 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
40 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 36, delete lines 28 through 30

1 AMENDMENT NO. 29

2 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
3 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 36, at the end of line 32, delete "\$26,364"
4 and insert "\$50,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 30

6 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
7 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 36, at the end of line 37, delete "\$150,000"
8 and insert "\$140,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 31

10 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
11 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 36, at the end of line 43, delete "\$1,200,000"
12 and insert "\$1,025,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 32

14 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
15 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 37, at the end of line 7, delete "\$26,364" and
16 insert "\$40,000"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 33

18 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
19 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 37, at the end of line 9, delete "\$52,727" and
20 insert "\$100,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 34

22 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 81 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
23 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 37, at the end of line 11, delete "\$50,000"
24 and insert "\$25,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 35

26 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 85 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
27 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 39, at the end of line 9, delete
28 "\$742,648,806" and insert "\$842,648,806"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 36

30 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 85 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
31 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 39, delete line 10.

32 AMENDMENT NO. 37

33 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 85 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and
34 adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 39, between lines 48 and 49, insert the
35 following:

36 "(E)(1) The appropriation contained in Section 1 of Act 397 of the 2023 Regular Session
37 of the Legislature for Schedule 20-945 State Aid to Local Government Entities of \$120,000
38 to the town of Lake Providence for renovations to the community outreach center is hereby
39 amended and reenacted to read as follows:

40 On page 39, delete lines 40 through 42, and insert the following:

41 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
42 to the town of Lake Providence for road repairs \$ 30,000

1 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
 2 to the Sixth Judicial District Court District Attorney
 3 for repairs or the purchase of the office in
 4 East Carroll Parish \$ 55,000

5 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
 6 to the Louisiana Center Against Poverty for the
 7 acquisition of land and a building \$ 35,000"

8 (2) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the appropriations in Paragraph
 9 (1) of this Subsection are deemed bona fide obligations of the state through June 30, 2026.

10 (F)(1) The appropriation contained in Section 1 of Act 776 of the 2024 Regular Session
 11 of the Louisiana Legislature for Schedule 20-945 State Aid to Local Government Entities
 12 of \$350,000 to the city of Franklin for restoration of original wooden staircases at city hall
 13 and interior painting is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

14 On page 52, delete lines 3 and 4 and insert the following:

15 "wooden staircases at city hall, interior painting,
 16 and other improvements in city hall \$ 350,000"

17 (2) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the appropriations in Paragraph
 18 (1) of this Subsection are deemed bona fide obligations of the state through June 30, 2026.

19 (G)(1) The appropriation contained in Section 1 of Act 776 of the 2024 Regular Session
 20 of the Louisiana Legislature for Schedule 20-945 State Aid to Local Government Entities
 21 of \$200,000 to the Hospice of Acadiana is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

22 On page 54, line 33, after "Acadiana" insert "Foundation"

23 (2) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the appropriations in Paragraph
 24 (1) of this Subsection are deemed bona fide obligations of the state through June 30, 2026.

25 (H)(1) The appropriation contained in Section 19 of Act 4 of the 2024 Regular Session
 26 of the Louisiana Legislature for Schedule 07-276 Engineering and Operations of \$200,000
 27 to the Operations Program for asphalt overlay and related work on LA 668 in Iberia Parish
 28 from LA 85 to LA 671 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

29 On page 59, line 39, between "671" and "in" insert "or other routes in Iberia Parish"

30 (2) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the appropriations in Paragraph
 31 (1) of this Subsection are deemed bona fide obligations of the state through June 30, 2026.

32 (I)(1) The appropriation contained in Section 1 of Act 776 of the 2024 Regular Session
 33 of the Louisiana Legislature for Schedule 07-276 Engineering and Operations of \$401,000
 34 to the Operations Program for State Highway District 3 for asphalt overlay and related work
 35 on LA 358 in St. Landry Parish from LA 35 to LA 357 is hereby amended and reenacted to
 36 read as follows:

37 On page 8, line 26, after "LA 357" insert "or other routes in St. Landry Parish"

38 (2) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the appropriations in Paragraph
 39 (1) of this Subsection are deemed bona fide obligations of the state through June 30, 2026.

40 (J)(1) The appropriation contained in Section 1 of Act 776 of the 2024 Regular Session
 41 of the Louisiana Legislature for Schedule 07-276 Engineering and Operations of \$96,000
 42 to the Operations Program for State Highway District 3 for asphalt overlay and related work
 43 on LA 370 in Acadia Parish from LA 367 to LA 13 is hereby amended and reenacted to read
 44 as follows:

45 On page 8, line 34, after "LA 13" insert "or other routes in Acadia Parish"

46 (2) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the appropriations in Paragraph
 47 (1) of this Subsection are deemed bona fide obligations of the state through June 30, 2026.

(K)(1) The appropriation contained in Section 1 of Act 776 of the 2024 Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature for Schedule 07-276 Engineering and Operations of \$178,000 to the Operations Program for State Highway District 3 for asphalt overlay and related work on LA 370 in Acadia Parish from LA 367 to LA 1105 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

On page 8, line 38, after "LA 1105" insert "or other routes in Acadia Parish"

(2) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the appropriations in Paragraph (1) of this Subsection are deemed bona fide obligations of the state through June 30, 2026.

(L)(1) The appropriation contained in Section 1 of Act 776 of the 2024 Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature for Schedule 07-276 Engineering and Operations of \$81,000 to the Operations Program for State Highway District 3 for asphalt overlay and related work on LA 1105 in Acadia Parish from LA 370 to LA 1107 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

On page 8, line 43, after "LA 1107" insert "or other routes in Acadia Parish"

(2) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the appropriations in Paragraph (1) of this Subsection are deemed bona fide obligations of the state through June 30, 2026.

(M)(1) The appropriation contained in Section 1 of Act 776 of the 2024 Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature for Schedule 07-276 Engineering and Operations of \$185,000 to the Operations Program for State Highway District 3 for asphalt overlay and related work on LA 97 in Acadia Parish from LA 98 to LA 368 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

On page 8, line 47, after "LA 368" insert "or other routes in Acadia Parish"

(2) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the appropriations in Paragraph (1) of this Subsection are deemed bona fide obligations of the state through June 30, 2026.

(N)(1) The appropriation contained in Section 1 of Act 776 of the 2024 Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature for Schedule 07-276 Engineering and Operations of \$215,000 to the Operations Program for State Highway District 3 for asphalt overlay and related work on LA 92-1 in St. Martin Parish from LA 31 to LA 347 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

On page 9, line 15, after "LA 347" insert "or LA 3242 in Iberia Parish"

(2) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the appropriations in Paragraph (1) of this Subsection are deemed bona fide obligations of the state through June 30, 2026.

(O)(1) The appropriation contained in Section 1 of Act 776 of the 2024 Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature for Schedule 07-276 Engineering and Operations of \$55,000 to the Operations Program for State Highway District 3 for asphalt overlay and related work on LA 355 in St. Martin Parish from LA 31 to LA 347 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:

On page 9, line 20, after "LA 347" insert "or other routes in St. Martin Parish"

(2) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the appropriations in Paragraph (1) of this Subsection are deemed bona fide obligations of the state through June 30, 2026."

AMENDMENT NO. 38

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 85 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 1, 2025, on page 40, at the end of line 48, delete the quotation marks "" and between lines 48 and 49, insert the following:

"(D) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, any appropriation contained in Other Requirements, Schedule 20-901 Sales Tax Dedications in Act 4 of the 2024 Regular Session of the Legislature for the Jefferson Parish Council for the New Growth Economic Development Association for \$135,000 which has a valid Cooperative Endeavor Agreement on June 30, 2025, shall be deemed a bona fide obligation of the state through June 30, 2026,

1 and all provisions of the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between the New Growth
2 Economic Development Association and the Department of the Treasury, including but not
3 limited to the reporting requirements, shall be performed as agreed.""

4 AMENDMENT NO. 39

5 On page 1, at the end of line 26, delete "\$2,000,000" and insert "\$1,000,000"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 40

7 On page 2, at the end of line 22, delete "\$4,383,972" and insert "\$3,383,972"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 41

9 On page 2, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

10 "Payable out of the State General Fund by
11 Statutory Dedications out of the Overcollections
12 Fund to the Administrative Program for funding
13 for state run non-congregate sheltering for
14 Hurricanes Ida and Laura \$ 1,000,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 42

16 On page 3, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

17 **"01-116 OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER**

18 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
19 to the Office of the State Public Defender for
20 building repairs and improvements and the
21 acquisition of office buildings \$ 1,000,000"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 43

23 On page 3, delete lines 10 and 11, and insert the following:

24 "to the Administrative Program for dementia
25 specialist resources at parish and disability
26 resource centers \$ 412,000"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 44

28 On page 4, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

29 **"06-263 OFFICE OF STATE MUSEUM**

30 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
31 to the Museum Program \$ 200,000"

32 AMENDMENT NO. 45

33 On page 5, delete lines 24 through 27

34 AMENDMENT NO. 46

35 On page 5, at the end of line 31, delete "\$975,000" and insert "\$998,000"

36 AMENDMENT NO. 47

37 On page 5, at the end of line 36, delete "\$3,325,000" and insert "\$925,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 48

2 On page 5, at the end of line 41, delete "\$2,678,000" and insert "\$278,000"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 49

4 On page 5, at the end of line 46, delete "\$2,660,000" and insert "\$260,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 50

6 On page 5, at the end of line 51, delete "\$2,800,000" and insert "\$400,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 51

8 On page 6, at the end of line 5, delete "\$2,800,000" and insert "\$400,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 52

10 On page 6, at the end of line 10, delete "2,575,000" and insert "175,000"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 53

12 On page 6, at the end of line 15, delete "2,900,000" and insert "500,000"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 54

14 On page 6, at the end of line 18, delete "2,400,000" and insert "300,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 55

16 On page 6, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

17	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
18	to the Operations Program	\$	600,000
19	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
20	to the Office of Planning for a planning study for		
21	the South Claiborne Avenue Link Development		
22	Project	\$	75,000
23	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
24	to the Operations Program for State Highway		
25	District 3 for asphalt overlay and related work on		
26	LA 682 from LA 89 to LA 675, or other		
27	routes in Iberia Parish	\$	250,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 56

29 On page 14, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

30	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
31	to the Executive Program for the Coordinated		
32	Use of Resources for Recreation, Economy,		
33	Navigation, and Transportation Authority Board,		
34	in the event that Senate Bill No. 97 of the 2025		
35	Regular Session of the Louisiana Legislature		
36	becomes law	\$	1,000,000
37	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
38	to the Executive Program for the State Energy		
39	Office for a grid enhancing technology study	\$	50,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 57

2 On page 19, delete lines 47 through 49

3 AMENDMENT NO. 58

4 On page 20, delete lines 17 through 20

5 AMENDMENT NO. 59

6 On page 20, at the end of line 27, delete "\$3,700,000" and insert "\$6,700,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 60

8 On page 21, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

9	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
10	to the University of Louisiana Board of		
11	Supervisors for Grambling State University for		
12	overlay of College Avenue Road	\$	200,000

13	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)	
14	to the University of Louisiana Board of	
15	Supervisors for the University of Louisiana at	
16	Lafayette for the Louisiana Energy Extension	
17	Services	\$ 400,000

18	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to	
19	the University of Louisiana Board of Supervisors	
20	for University of New Orleans for debt payments	\$ 4,536,760

21	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)	
22	to the University of Louisiana Board of Supervisors	
23	for Nicholls State University for the Coastal	
24	Center	\$ 500,000"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 61

26 On page 22, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following:

27	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
28	to the Louisiana Community and Technical		
29	Colleges Board of Supervisors for River Parishes		
30	Community College for the Ascension		
31	Parish West Bank Training Center	\$	150,000

32	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)	
33	to the Louisiana Community and Technical	
34	Colleges Board of Supervisors for Baton Rouge	
35	Community College for the Program for	
36	Successful Employment	\$ 15,000"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 62

38 On page 23, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

39	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)	
40	to the District Support Program for eDynamic	
41	Learning for Ready for Industry and Learning Blade	\$ 300,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 63

2 On page 23, delete lines 23 through 33

3 AMENDMENT NO. 64

4 On page 25, between lines 44 and 45, insert the following:

5 "20-927 LOCAL REVENUE FUND

6	Payable out of the State General Fund by	
7	Statutory Dedications out of the Local	
8	Revenue Fund for distribution to ad valorem	
9	tax recipient bodies within a parish to	
10	offset losses attributable to business inventory	
11	exemptions, in the event that House Bill No. 578	
12	of the 2025 Regular Session of the Legislature	
13	becomes law	\$ 18,300,000"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 65

15 On page 26, at the end of line 17, delete "\$750,000" and insert "\$500,000"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 66

17 On page 26, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

18 "Provided, however, that for each line-item appropriation to a non-governmental entity
19 provided for herein, the state treasurer shall develop a plan in coordination with the
20 non-governmental entity receiving such line-item appropriation for the disbursement of the
21 appropriated funds to meet the cash flow needs of the receiving entity and fulfill the intent
22 of the appropriation. Such plan shall not be on a reimbursement basis."

23 AMENDMENT NO. 67

24 On page 29, delete lines 36 and 37, and insert the following:

25 "to the Evangeline Parish Police Jury for
26 Chauncey Pitre barn for repairs and
27 improvements \$ 50,000"

28 AMENDMENT NO. 68

29 On page 34, delete lines 5 through 8, and insert the following:

30	"to Louisiana Center Against Poverty	\$	200,000"
----	--------------------------------------	----	----------

31 AMENDMENT NO. 69

32 On page 39, delete lines 5 through 7

33 AMENDMENT NO. 70

34 On page 40, delete line 16, and insert the following:

35 "to Iowa High School and Bell City High
36 School to be split equally \$ 40,000"

37 AMENDMENT NO. 71

38 On page 45, at the end of line 7, delete "425,000" and insert "932,000"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 72

2 On page 50, delete lines 40 through 42

3 AMENDMENT NO. 73

4 On page 52, delete lines 40 and 41, and insert the following:

5 "to the Winnfield City Marshal's Office for		
6 equipment	\$	25,000"

7 AMENDMENT NO. 74

8 On page 53, at the end of line 3, delete "\$250,000" and insert "\$750,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 75

10 On page 53, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

11 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
12 to the Ascension Parish Government for the West		
13 Ascension Early Childcare Learning Center		
14 for teacher salaries and childcare seats	\$	100,000

15 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
16 to the Ascension Parish School Board for the		
17 Salute First Mentoring Program	\$	50,000

18 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
19 to the Backwoods Water System for		
20 improvements	\$	500,000

21 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
22 to the Baton Rouge Delta Development		
23 Corporation for building repairs and maintenance		
24 and youth enrichment programs	\$	15,000

25 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
26 to the city of Carencro for infrastructure		
27 upgrades and construction	\$	850,000

28 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
29 to the city of New Iberia for Bayou Teche Museum	\$	50,000

30 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
31 to the Community Tree for operations	\$	500,000

32 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
33 to the New Orleans Museum of Art for repairs		
34 to the HVAC system	\$	500,000

35 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
36 to the St. Martin Parish Water and Sewer		
37 District	\$	50,000

38 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
39 to the Thibodaux City Marshal	\$	25,000

40 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
41 to the town of Churchpoint	\$	500,000

42 Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)

1	to the town of Iota	\$	500,000
2	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
3	to the Vermilion Parish Police Jury for drainage		
4	improvements, equipment, dredging,		
5	maintenance spraying, and contractors	\$	450,000
6	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
7	to the village of Cankton	\$	250,000
8	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
9	to the village of Dodson for road repairs,		
10	drainage, and operations	\$	50,000
11	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
12	to the Winn Parish Police Jury for infrastructure,		
13	materials, equipment, and acquisitions	\$	200,000
14	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
15	to the Westside Foundation, Inc. for youth		
16	enrichment, development, and mentorship		
17	programs and property acquisitions	\$	15,000
18	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
19	to Lafayette Parish Water Works District		
20	North	\$	1,000,000
21	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
22	to Math Nation	\$	500,000
23	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
24	to Natchitoches Parish Government for		
25	infrastructure, equipment, and acquisitions	\$	400,000
26	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
27	to Plaisance Water System in St. Landry		
28	Parish for planning and upgrades	\$	200,000
29	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
30	to Resource Optimization Collaborative		
31	for research and operations	\$	500,000
32	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
33	to the city of Bossier City for a traffic light		
34	at the intersection of Wemple and Brownlee	\$	150,000
35	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
36	to the city of Gretna for Gretna Fest	\$	250,000
37	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
38	to the city of Gretna for Gretna Marketplace		
39	redevelopment	\$	750,000
40	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
41	to the city of Plaquemine for sewer repairs and		
42	enhancements	\$	350,000
43	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
44	to the Cortana Corridor Economic Development		
45	District for a community center in Metro		
46	Council District 6	\$	100,000

1	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
2	to the Jackson Parish Sheriff's Office for		
3	operations	\$	500,000
4	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
5	to Lafayette Consolidated Government for road		
6	repairs to Cormier Road in the city of		
7	Carencro	\$	250,000
8	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
9	to the Louisiana Art and Science Museum, Inc.		
10	for the building maintenance and repair	\$	75,000
11	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
12	to Louisiana Guardianship Services, Inc.	\$	50,000
13	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
14	to the Louisiana Tech University Foundation, Inc.	\$	400,000
15	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
16	to the Southern University System Foundation for		
17	the Honoré Center for undergraduate student		
18	achievement	\$	300,000
19	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
20	to the St. James Parish School Board for		
21	C3 Centers, the Cosmetology program, and		
22	internships in the Business, Manufacturing,		
23	and Health Programs	\$	200,000
24	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
25	to the St. James Parish School Board for		
26	St. James High School for upgrades, equipment,		
27	and acquisitions	\$	100,000
28	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
29	to the St. James Parish School Board for the		
30	Salute First Mentoring Program	\$	50,000
31	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
32	to the St. James Parish Sheriff's Office for		
33	the acquisition of body armor vests, SWAT		
34	vests, and other protective gear	\$	100,000
35	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
36	to the St. John the Baptist Parish School Board for		
37	the Salute First Mentoring Program	\$	50,000
38	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
39	to the town of Westlake for Landry Road	\$	750,000
40	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
41	to the town of Zwolle for water infrastructure	\$	750,000
42	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
43	to the village of North Hodge for the West		
44	Fifth Street bridge repair	\$	50,000
45	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
46	to the village of Robeline for street repairs	\$	150,000
47	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		

1	to the Winn Parish Sheriff's Office for		
2	equipment and acquisitions	\$	100,000
3	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
4	to the YWCA of Greater Baton Rouge	\$	150,000
5	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
6	to the city of Thibodaux	\$	100,000
7	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
8	to St. John the Baptist Parish Government for		
9	tourism and economic development initiatives	\$	50,000
10	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
11	to the Bienville Parish Police Jury for		
12	infrastructure, materials, equipment, and		
13	acquisitions	\$	200,000
14	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
15	to the city of Eunice	\$	1,000,000
16	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
17	to the city of Ruston for a road project from		
18	Louisiana Highway 150 to I-20 South Frontage		
19	Road	\$	500,000
20	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
21	to the East Baton Rouge Council on Aging	\$	75,000
22	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
23	to the Louisiana Association for the Education of		
24	Homeless Children and Youth for youth		
25	enrichment, youth development, and summer		
26	camp programs and supplies and equipment	\$	95,000
27	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
28	to the Louisiana Law Enforcement and Criminal		
29	Justice Foundation	\$	100,000
30	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
31	to the McKinley High School Alumni Association		
32	for the preservation and renovation of McKinley		
33	High School and McKinley Alumni Center	\$	50,000
34	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
35	to the village of Basile	\$	250,000
36	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
37	to the village of Greensburg for a community		
38	center	\$	800,000
39	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
40	to the Winn Parish School Board	\$	200,000
41	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
42	to the YWCA of Greater Baton Rouge for		
43	planning, construction, and equipment	\$	200,000
44	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
45	to the Liberty Theater Association	\$	1,000,000
46	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		

1	to the village of Chatham for operations,		
2	equipment, acquisitions, and infrastructure	\$	100,000
3	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
4	to the village of Hodge for operations,		
5	equipment, acquisitions, and infrastructure	\$	100,000
6	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
7	to the village of Castor for operations,		
8	equipment, acquisitions, and infrastructure	\$	100,000
9	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
10	to the village of Goldonna for operations,		
11	equipment, acquisitions, and infrastructure	\$	100,000
12	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
13	to the Winn Parish Police Jury for repairs		
14	to Mars Hill Church Road	\$	1,000,000
15	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
16	to the village of East Hodge for operations,		
17	equipment, acquisitions, and infrastructure	\$	50,000
18	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
19	to the village of Calvin for operations,		
20	equipment, acquisitions, and infrastructure	\$	50,000
21	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
22	to the NORD Commission Foundation for		
23	equipment, acquisitions, and recreational		
24	improvements	\$	500,000
25	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
26	to the Ouachita Parish Police Jury for operations,		
27	equipment, acquisitions, and infrastructure	\$	500,000
28	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
29	to the Bienville Parish Police Jury for operations,		
30	equipment, acquisitions, and infrastructure	\$	500,000
31	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)		
32	to the Livingston Parish Government for Fire		
33	Protection District No.1	\$	25,000"